normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross and net proceeds from the Placing
will be approximately HK$35 million and HK$34.65 million, respectively. The Company
intends to use such net proceeds to repay debts and replenish the working capital of the Group.
Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the net placing price will be approximately
HK$0.17325 per Placing Share.

– 6 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing
Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of
the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Morris Capital (Note 1) 666,500,000 66.65 666,500,000 55.54
Other public shareholders 333,500,000 33.35 333,500,000 27.79
Placees – – 200,000,000 16.67

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00

Note:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, based on disclosure of interest filings, Morris Capital Limited
(“Morris Capital”) is beneficially owned as to 85% by Mr. Zou Gebing (an executive Director, the chief
executive officer and the chairman of the Company) and 15% by his spouse, Ms. Wu Xiangfei.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Shares should note that the Placing is subject
to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent to completion of the Placing and may or
may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.